
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6 November 
2019 5.30 pm Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall

Membership: Councillors Naomi Tweddle (Chair), Bob Bushell (Vice-Chair), 
Biff Bean, Bill Bilton, Alan Briggs, Kathleen Brothwell, Chris Burke, 
Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills, Rebecca Longbottom and 
Edmund Strengiel

Substitute members: Councillors Jackie Kirk and Neil Murray

Officers attending: Simon Cousins, Democratic Services, Kieron Manning, Becky 
Scott, Louise Simpson and Dave Walker

The Planning Committee comprises democratically elected members who will be presented 
with a recommendation from the professional officers for each application on the agenda. 
After each application has been presented, those interested parties who have registered to 
speak will then be given 5 minutes to verbally present their views, and, following this, the 
committee will debate each proposal and make the decision, having considered all relevant 
information.

Clearly the process of making a decision will inevitably cause some people to feel aggrieved, 
but it is hoped that all interested parties will feel that their views have been considered as 
part of the process.

Please ensure that your mobile phones are switched off or set to silent throughout the 
meeting and please refrain from attempting to speak from the public gallery unless you have 
formally registered to speak on an application, in which case the Chair will call you to the 
table at the relevant time.

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 9 October 2019 5 - 24

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership 25 - 32

Public Document Pack



4. Applications for Development 

(a)  Application for Development: 152-154 Browning Drive, L
[...]
 in considering the application.  
 



Planning Committee 9 October 2019

Present: Councillor Bob Bushell (in the Chair), 
Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor Bill Bilton, Councillor 
Alan Briggs, Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor 
Liz Bushell, Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor 
Ronald Hills, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom and 
Councillor Edmund Strengiel

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Naomi Tweddle and Councillor Chris Burke

26. Confirmation of Minutes - 11 September 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 be 
confirmed.

27. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Gary Hewson declared a Declaration of Predetermination with regard 
to the agenda item titled 'Application for Development: Boultham Park Lakes- 
Trees'. 

Reason: He had been involved in discussions on the scheme through Boultham 
Park Advisory Group. He left the room during the discussions on this item and 
took no part in the vote on the matter to be determined. 

Councillor Gary Hewson declared a Declaration of Predetermination with regard 
to the agenda item titled 'Application for Development: Boultham Park Lake, 
Boultham Park Road, Lincoln'. 

Reason: He had been involved in discussions on the scheme through Boultham 
Park Advisory Group. He left the room during the discussions on this item and 
took no part in the vote on the matter to be determined. 

Councillor Rebecca Longbottom declared a Personal and Pecuniary Interest with 
regard to the agenda item titled 'Application for Development: 38B Willis Close, 
Lincoln'. 

Reason: She knew one of the objectors as more than a casual acquaintance. She 
left the room during the discussion of this agenda item and took no part in the 
vote on the matter to be determined. 

28. Change to Order of Business 

RESOLVED that the order of business be amended to run as follows:

 Work to Trees in City Council Ownership (Item 3)
 NCP Car Park, Motherby Lane, Lincoln (Item 4e)
 NCP Car Park, Motherby Lane, Lincoln Signage (Item 4f)
 Boultham Park Lake, Boultham Park Road, Lincoln (Item 4a)
 Boultham Park Lakes-Trees (Item 3a supplementary)
 38B Willis Close, Lincoln(Item 4c)
 18-20 Kingsway, Lincoln (Item 4d)

5

Item No. 1



 Phase 4, LN6 Development, Westbrooke Road (Item 4b)

29. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership 

The Arboricultural Officer:

a. advised members of the reasons for proposed works to trees in the City 
Council’s ownership and sought consent to progress the works identified, 
as detailed at Appendix A of the report

b. highlighted that the list did not represent all the work undertaken to Council 
trees, it represented all the instances where a tree was either identified for 
removal, or where a tree enjoyed some element of protection under 
planning legislation, and thus formal consent was required

c. explained that Ward Councillors had been notified of the proposed works.

RESOLVED that tree works set out in the schedules appended to the report be 
approved.

30. Member Statements 

In the interest of transparency:

 Councillors Hewson and Longbottom requested it be noted that they knew 
one of the objectors to the planning permission being sought in respect of 
the two applications for NCP Car Park, Motherby Lane, Lincoln as a 
passing acquaintance only.

 Councillor Longbottom requested it be noted that she knew the applicant 
for the Phase 4, LN6 Development, Westbrooke Road, Lincoln in her 
capacity as school teacher of a former pupil. 

31. Application for Development: NCP Car Park, Motherby Lane, Lincoln 

The Planning Team Leader:

a. reported that planning permission was sought retrospectively for two pole 
mounted ANPR cameras, sited within a car park operated by NCP located 
on the south side of Motherby Lane

b. highlighted that an accompanying application had been received for 
advertisements at the site being considered under the next application on 
tonight’s agenda No:2019/0609/ADV

c. advised on the location of the site within
[...]
2019 

Agent Name: Evans McDowall Architects 

Applicant Name: City of Lincoln Council 

Proposal: Erection of a temporary chapel with associated facilities, 
vehicular and pedestrian access. 

 
Background - Site Location and Description 
 
Lincoln Crematorium is located on the south-east edge of the City of Lincoln, to the north 
side of Washingborough Road. The City Crematorium occupies an area of approximately 
4.7 hectares. 
 
The application has been submitted as part of the ongoing project to enhance the existing 
services and aesthetics of the original crematorium building. Following the approval of 
planning permission in July 2019 this application seeks permission for the erection of a 
temporary chapel and associated facilities and access to replace the services of the 
crematorium whilst the works take place. The temporary chapel and associated facilities 
would additionally reduce overall costs and allow the most expeditious programme for the 
renovation works to the existing building. 
 
The application is to be considered by Planning Committee as the service is owned and run 
by the City of Lincoln Council. 
 
Site History 
 
2019/0413/RG3 - Proposed renovation and extension of the existing chapel and book of 
remembrance building, including over cladding the existing building and replacement of 
existing windows and doors with associated additional 81 car parking and landscaping 
(phase one). 
 
2019/0414/RG3 - Proposed Second Chapel including associated infrastructure and 
landscaping (phase two). 
 
Case Officer Site Visit 
 
Undertaken on 1st October 2019. 
 
Policies Referred to 
 

 National Planning Policy Framework  
 

 Policy LP1 A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
 

 Policy LP12 Infrastructure to Support Growth 
 

 Policy LP15 Community Facilities 
 

 Policy LP17 Landscape, Townscape and Views 
 

 Policy LP22 Green Wedges 

41

Item No. 4b



 

 Policy LP23 Local Green Space and other Important Open Space 
 

 P
[...]
verall scheme for 
pedestrian access, allowing for surface water runoff. 
 
Highways and Planning at Lincolnshire County Council have confirmed to have no 
objections to the proposals in terms of highway access, parking or safety. 
 
5) Impact on Trees, Landscaping and Ecology 
 
A number of trees will removed in order to carry out the construction of this temporary 
chapel. The majority of these are already marked for replacement ahead of construction 

46



works beginning for the approved second chapel (phase two). A section of other (low value) 
landscaping would also be removed to facilitate the access to the new chapel. 
 
As stated within the design and access statement, and in accordance with Council policy, 
each removed tree will be replaced with two new trees. The location and species of these 
trees can be conditioned accordingly 
 
The previously submitted ecological appraisal report demonstrates the proposals are to 
have minimal impact on local wildlife and with no additional parking proposed there would 
be no further impacts to consider. 
 
Application Negotiated either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application 
 
A thorough pre-application consultation has taken place between the architects and Local 
Authority to discuss the requirements of a temporary chapel. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal is required to ensure the essential services are uninterrupted whilst the main 
renovation and construction works take place. The scheme would reduce construction 
timescales, allow the site to remain in active use throughout and save costs that can then 
be used to create further benefit on site. 
 
The proposal would not have any detrimental impact on the amenity of the nearby uses or 
the visual amenity of the crematorium grounds and wider area, in accordance with the 
Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Application Determined within Target Date 
 
Yes. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That planning permission is granted with the conditions set out below 
 
Standard Conditions 
 

1. Development to commence within three years 
2. Development in strict accordance with the approved drawings 
3. Prior to the commencement of work details of a scheme for the replacement of trees 

shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
4. The chapel hereby approved shall be removed from the site on or before 3 years from 

the date of the commencement of its use. The Local Planning Authority shall be 
notified of this date in writing. 

47



Site location 
 

 

48



Proposed Site Layout 
 
 

 
  

49



Chapel Block Plan 
 

 

50



Proposed Elevations 
 
 

 
 

 
 
  

51



Visuals from Guildford 
 

 
 

52



 
 

53



 

  

54



Site Photographs 
 

 
 

55



 
 

56



 
 

57



 
 

58



 
 

59



 
 

 
  

60



Representations 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61



 
 

 
 
 
 
  

62



 

 
 

63



This page is intentionally blank.



Application Number: 2019/0846/PAD 

Site Address: Ermine West Methodist Church, Trelawney Crescent, Lincoln 

Target Date: 16th November 2019 

Agent Name: None 

Applicant Name: City of Lincoln Council 

Proposal: Determination as to whether or not Prior Approval is required 
for the demolition of disused church building 

 
Background - Site Location and Description 
 
The application site is that of the former Ermine West Methodist Church on Trelawney 
Crescent. The building has been unused for some time and the application before us 
proposes the demolition of the building pending the redevelopment of the site for 
residential purposes. 
 
The application is made by the Council and this is the reason that it is being reported to 
Planning Committee. 
 
Site History 
 
No relevant site history. 
 
Case Officer Site Visit 
 
Undertaken on 24th October 2019. 
 
Policies Referred to 
 
There are no relevant policies that address the specifics of this application for demolition –   
the site is however situated in a
[...]

Proposal: Determination as to whether or not Prior Approval is required for 
the demolition of block of 12no. flats 

 
Background - Site Location and Description 
 
The application site is the three storey flats known as Woodburn View, which sits at the 
northern end on Woodburn Close off Queen Elizabeth Road on Ermine West. The 
application proposes to demolish the block as preparatory works for the development of 
the site to the north for housing. The site already has planning permission for 325 houses 
and Garfield Close has been identified as one of at least two points of access. Work is 
progressing on bringing forward the housing development but in the meantime it is 
proposed to demolish both this block and also a separate block at the eastern end of the 
site on Woodburn Close. The latter proposal is the subject of a separate application for 
demolition. 
 
Site History 
 
2017/1393/RG3 - Erection of 325no. dwellinghouses, including 8no. flats, facilitated by the 
demolition of existing flats known as Garfield View and Woodburn View. Associated 
infrastructure and external works including new footpath link to Clarendon Gardens, the 
provision of new parking bays to Garfield Close and Woodburn Close and hard and soft 
landscaping and children's play area 
 
Case Officer Site Visit 
 
Undertaken on 24th October 2019.  
 
Policies Referred to 
 
There are no relevant policies that address the specifics of this application for demolition – 
the site is however situated in a predominantly residential area. 
  
Issues 
 
The Local Planning Authority, in considering applications for demolition such as this, is 
only able to take account of the method of demolition and the manner in which the site will 
be left after demolition. 
 
Consultations 
 
Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community 
Involvement, adopted May 2014.  
 
Public Consultation Responses 
 
No responses received. 
 

71

Item No. 4d



Consideration 
 
The Town 
[...]
nt and therefore that prior approval is required for the demolition 
with regard to the method of demolition and the restoration of the site. 
 
There is no requirement as part of this application process for the applicant to demonstrate 
why retention is not possible.  
 
The demolition of the buildings has the potential to impact upon the amenity of nearby 
residents and as such should be subject to the usual hours of work condition that would be 
applied to other building operations in the vicinity of residential properties. 
 
The building would be demolished by an approved demolition contractor and following the 
completion of the works the site is proposed to be laid to grass pending redevelopment. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The means of demolition will be that of a registered contractor and the conventional nature 
of the building means that the demolition is not expected to be either complicated or 
lengthy. There are no objections to the demolition of the block.  
 
Application Determined within Target Date 
 
Yes. 
 

72



Recommendation 
 
That prior approval is required and that it is GRANTED. 
 
Standard Conditions  
 

1. The works hereby approved shall only be undertaken between the hours of 7.30am 
and 6.00pm Monday to Friday, 7.30am to 1.00pm on Saturday and not at all on a 
Sunday or Bank Holiday. 

 
 

 
 
 

73



 

 

74



Application Number: 2019/0847/PAD 

Site Address: Woodburn View, Woodburn Close, Lincoln 

Target Date: 16th November 2019 

Agent Name: None 

Applicant Name: City of Lincoln Council 

Proposal: Determination as to whether or not Prior Approval is required 
for the demolition of block of 10no. flats 

 
Background - Site Location and Description 
 
The application site is a block of three storey flats known as Woodburn View, which sits at 
the northern end on Woodburn Close off Queen Elizabeth Road on Ermine West. The 
application proposes to demolish the block as preparatory works for the development of 
the site to the north for 
[...]
be 
applied to other building operations in the vicinity of residential properties. 
 
The building would be demolished by an approved demolition contractor and following the 
completion of the works the site is proposed to be laid to grass pending redevelopment. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The means of demolition will be that of a registered contractor and the conventional nature 
of the building means that the demolition is not expected to be either complicated or 
lengthy. There are no objections to the demolition of the block. 
 
Application Determined within Target Date 
 
Yes. 
 

76



Recommendation 
 
That prior approval is required and that it is GRANTED.  
 
Standard Conditions  
 

1. The works hereby approved shall only be undertaken between the hours of 7.30am 
and 6.00pm Monday to Friday, 7.30am to 1.00pm on Saturday and not at all on a 
Sunday or Bank Holiday. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

77



 

 
 

78



 
 

79



 
 
 

80


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 9 October 2019
	3 Work to Trees in City Council Ownership
	4a Application for Development: 152-154 Browning Drive, Lincoln
	2019.0777.RG3 152-154 Browning Drive Plans and Photos LS

	4b Application for Development: City Crematorium, Washingborough Road, Lincoln
	4c Application for Development: Ermine West Methodist Church, Trelawney Crescent, Lincoln
	4d Application for Development: Garfield View, Garfield Close, Lincoln
	4e Application for Development: Woodburn View, Woodburn Close, Lincoln



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 6 November 2019

Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair), 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Biff Bean, Councillor 
Bill Bilton, Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor 
Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor 
Gary Hewson, Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom and Councillor Edmund Strengiel

Apologies for Absence: None.

38. Confirmation of Minutes - 9 October 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 be 
confirmed.

39. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bob Bushell made a Declaration of Predetermination with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Application for Development: City Crematorium, 
Washingborough Road, Lincoln'. 

Reason: As Portfolio Holder he had been involved in discussions regarding the 
proposals. It may be perceived that he had pre-determined his view on the matter 
to be considered.  He left the room during the consideration of this item and took 
no part in the vote on the matter to be determined. 

40. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership 

The Arboricultural Officer:

a. advised members of the reasons for proposed works to trees in the City 
Council’s ownership and sought consent to progress the works identified, 
as detailed at Appendix A of his report

b. highlighted that the list did not represent all the work undertaken to Council 
trees, it represented all the instances where a tree was either identified for 
removal, or where a tree enjoyed some element of protection under 
planning legislation, and thus formal consent was required

c. explained that Ward Councillors had been notified of the proposed works.

Members referred to the felling of a Silver Birch Tree in Birchwood Ward and a 
Lime Tree in Minster Ward due to the potential for the specimens to cause 
considerable structural damage. He asked whether there was anything wrong 
with the health of the trees.

The Arboricultural Officer advised that both trees were immediately next to the 
foundations of adjacent buildings. Direct pressure from the trees would cause 
future structural instability. One of the affected trees was healthy, however the 
other had defects which could be hazardous.

The Planning Manager offered clarification to the assessment of the matter from 
a planning prospective. Damage caused by a tree to a structure did carry weight 



in planning terms. However, other potential damage, for example guttering would 
not be classed as a significant issue.

Members received clarification from the Arboricultural Officer that the felled trees 
would be replaced in an alternative appropriate location.

RESOLVED that tree works set out in the schedules appended to the report be 
approved.

41. Application for Development: 152-154 Browning Drive, Lincoln 

The Planning Manager:

a. advised that an application was being submitted under Section 191 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) (the Act), to determine 
lawful continued use of a two storey end-terraced building at 152-154 
Browning Drive, Lincoln as a C3 Dwellinghouse

b. described the site of the application property on the south east side of 
Browning Drive within Glebe Ward

c. reported that the property had been utilised as a single dwelling since 
1996

d. highlighted that the application was being considered by Planning 
Committee as the property was owned by the City of Lincoln Council

e. provided details of the policy pertaining to the application, as follows:

 National Planning Policy Framework

f. advised that no responses had been made to the consultation exercise

g. informed members that the only issue that could be considered as part of 
the application was whether the applicant had provided sufficient evidence 
to demonstrate that, on balance of probabilities, the property had been in 
use as a dwelling for at least four years prior to the date of this application

h. concluded that:

 The building had been lawfully used as a residential dwellinghouse 
at least four years prior to the submission of the application and 
there had been no material change in circumstances that would 
suggest that a different conclusion should be reached.

 It was therefore recommended that the certificate be granted upon 
this basis.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail.

Members noted that they couldn’t remember seeing a similar planning application 
previously and asked why such a matter was being requested.

The Planning Manager confirmed that this was a City of Lincoln Council planning 
application and for this reason was brought to committee. This type of situation 



tended to transpire when an owner wished to sell a property and required 
regularisation of current use if not already auditable as such.

RESOLVED that the application be granted.

42. Application for Development: City Crematorium, Washingborough Road, 
Lincoln 

(Councillor Bushell left the room during the consideration of this item having 
made a declaration of predetermination in relation to the matter to be considered. 
He did not return as he had another prior engagement to attend.)

The Planning Manager:

a. described the application property, Lincoln Crematorium, located on the 
south-east edge of the City of Lincoln, to the north side of 
Washingborough Road, occupying an area of approximately 4.7 hectares
.

b. reported that application had been submitted as part of the ongoing project 
to enhance the existing services and aesthetics of the original crematorium 
building

c. added that following planning permission granted in July 2019 for 
renovation of the existing chapel, book of remembrance building and a 
second new chapel to the east side of the existing building, this application 
sought permission for the erection of a chapel for a temporary period of up 
to three years, together with associated facilities and access to replace the 
services of the crematorium whilst the works took place

d. informed Planning Committee that use of the temporary chapel and 
associated facilities would reduce overall costs and allow the most 
expeditious programme for the renovation works to the existing building

e. advised that the application was brought to Planning Committee for 
consideration on the basis that the service was owned and run by the City 
of Lincoln Council

f. provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows:

 National Planning Policy Framework;
 Policy LP1: A Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development;
 Policy LP12: Infrastructure to Support Growth;
 Policy LP15: Community Facilities;
 Policy LP17: Landscape, Townscape and Views;
 Policy LP22: Green Wedges;
 Policy LP23: Local Green Space and other Important Open Space;
 Policy LP26: Design and Amenity.

g. outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise

h. advised members of the main issues to be considered as part of the 
application to assess the proposal with regard to:

 Accordance with National and Local Planning Policy
 Impact on amenity of neighbouring issues



 Impact on visual amenity
 Highway safety, access, parking and surface water drainage
 Impact on trees, landscaping and ecology

i. concluded that:

 The proposal was required to ensure essential services were 
uninterrupted whilst the main renovation works took place.

 The scheme would reduce construction timescales, allow the site to 
remain in active use throughout and save costs that could then be 
used to create further benefit on site.

 The proposal would not have any detrimental impact on the amenity 
of the nearby uses or the visual amenity of the crematorium 
grounds and wider area, in accordance with the Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Members queried whether it was possible to impose a condition on the grant of 
planning permission requiring the temporary chapel to be dismantled on or before 
the expiration of the three year period.

The Planning Manager referred to bullet point 4 of the proposed conditions which 
addressed this matter. The three year time period for the temporary chapel had 
been negotiated with the Planning authority to ensure it was within a ‘four year’ 
period after which enforcement action could not be taken. It was not possible to 
prevent a further extension being applied for, however the fact that a three year 
temporary period was clearly conditioned here would carry weight.

RESOLVED that the application be granted, subject to the following conditions:

 Development to commence within three years;
 Development in strict accordance with the approved drawings;
 Prior to the commencement of work  details of a scheme for the 

replacement of trees shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority;

 The chapel hereby approved shall be removed from the site on or before 3 
years from the date of the commencement of its use. The Local Planning 
Authority shall be notified of this date in writing.

43. Ermine West Methodist Church, Trelawney Crescent, Lincoln 

The Planning Team Leader:

a. described the application site, the former Ermine West Methodist Church 
located on Trelawney Crescent, having been unused for some time

b. advised that the application before Planning Committee proposed the 
demolition of the building pending the redevelopment of the site for 
residential purposes

c. reported that the application was brought to Planning Committee for 
consideration on the basis that it was made in the name of the City of 
Lincoln Council



d. stated that there were no relevant policies that addressed the specifics of 
this application for demolition, although the site was situated 
predominantly in a residential area

e. advised that consultations were carried out in accordance with the 
Statement of Community Involvement, adopted May 2014 and that there 
had been no public responses received

f. advised members that the only issue to be considered as part of the 
application was to take account of the method of demolition and the 
manner in which the site would be left after demolition

g. concluded that the means of demolition would be via a conventional 
contractor, this was not a large building and the site would then be laid to 
grass.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail. Concerns were 
raised in relation to this application to demolish a structure without determination 
of an approved scheme for the site going forward. It was suggested that the 
building should remain in situ until agreed use of the site was decided, then 
demolished all in one go as part of a future planning application.

The Planning Team Leader confirmed the remit of Planning Committee today to 
consider only the application before them which was to demolish the building to 
then be laid to grass.

The Planning Manager noted members comments relating to opinion that there 
would likely be a lesser impact on residents resulting from demolition of the 
structure and redevelopment of the site being carried out all in one go.

Members expressed concern regarding the potential for this area to be used as a 
car park or that instances of anti-social behaviour could take place if laid to grass 
and not fenced off.

Members referred to opinions in the community that the area was a church site 
and queried whether the reasoning behind the demolition of the current building 
was to allow for time to lapse before consideration to be made for the site to be 
utilised for residential purposes.

The Chair confirmed that the only issue for consideration this evening was the 
method of demolition and the condition the site would be left in afterwards.

Members requested and received confirmation that there was already a good 
play area in existence adjacent to the site which was well used, and hopefully 
would help alleviate any additional anti-social behaviour problems. 

The Planning Manager confirmed that he would feedback all comments and 
concerns made tonight by members to housing officers. This was a City of 
Lincoln Council planning application which could be capable of influence. He 
would report back to members by e mail following these discussions.

RESOLVED that prior approval for demolition works be granted, subject to the 
following condition:



 The works hereby approved shall only be undertaken between the hours of 
7.30am and 6.00pm Monday to Friday, 7.30am to 1.00pm on Saturday and 
not at all on a Sunday or Bank Holiday.

44. Garfield View, Garfield Close, Lincoln 

The Planning Team Leader:
 

a. described the application site, the three storey flats known as Garfield 
View, which sat at the northern end of Garfield Close off Queen Elizabeth 
Road on Ermine West

b. advised that the application before Planning Committee proposed the 
demolition of the block as preparatory works for the development of the 
site to the north for housing 

c. reported that the site already had planning permission for 325 houses with 
Woodburn Close to the east of the site identified as one of at least two 
points of access

d. advised that work was progressing on bringing forward the housing 
development, however, in the meantime, it was proposed to demolish both 
this block and also a separate block at the eastern end of the site on 
Woodburn Close, subject to a separate application on tonight’s agenda

e. outlined the site history relevant to the application as detailed within the 
officer’s report

f. advised that the application was brought to Planning Committee for 
consideration on the basis that it was made in the name of the City of 
Lincoln Council

g. reported that there were no relevant policies that addressed the specifics 
of this application for demolition, although the site was situated 
predominantly in a residential area

h. advised that consultations were carried out in accordance with the 
Statement of Community Involvement, adopted May 2014 and that there 
had been no public responses received

i. explained to members that the only issue to be considered as part of the 
application was to take account of the method of demolition and the 
condition in which the site would be left in after demolition

j. concluded that:

 The means of demolition would be via a registered contractor.
 The conventional nature of the building meant that the demolition 

was not expected to be either complicated or lengthy. 
 There had been no objections received as a result of the 

consultation period.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail.



RESOLVED that prior approval for demolition works be granted, subject to the 
following condition:

 The works hereby approved shall only be undertaken between the hours of 
7.30am and 6.00pm Monday to Friday, 7.30am to 1.00pm on Saturday and 
not at all on a Sunday or Bank Holiday.

45. Woodburn View, Woodburn Close, Lincoln 

The Planning Team Leader:
 

a. described the application site, the block of three storey flats known as 
Woodburn View, at the northern end of Woodburn Close off Queen 
Elizabeth Road on Ermine West

b. advised that the application before Planning Committee proposed the 
demolition of the block as preparatory works for the development of the 
site to the north for housing 

c. reported that the site already had planning permission for 325 houses with 
Woodburn Close at the east of the site identified as one of at least two 
points of access

d. advised that work was progressing on bringing forward the housing 
development, however, in the meantime, it was proposed to demolish both 
this block and also a separate block at the western end of the site on 
Garfield Close, subject to a separate planning application on tonight’s 
agenda

e. outlined the site history relevant to the application as detailed within the 
officer’s report

f. advised that the application was brought to Planning Committee for 
consideration on the basis that it was made in the name of the City of 
Lincoln Council

g. reported that there were no relevant policies that addressed the specifics 
of this application for demolition, although the site was situated 
predominantly in a residential area

h. advised that consultations were carried out in accordance with the 
Statement of Community Involvement, adopted May 2014 and there had 
been no public responses received

i. explained to members that the only issue to be considered as part of the 
application was to take account of the method of demolition and the 
manner in which the site would be left afterwards

j. concluded that:

 The means of demolition would be via a registered contractor.
 The conventional nature of the building meant that the demolition 

was not expected to be either complicated or lengthy.
 There had been no objections received as a result of the 

consultation period.



 
RESOLVED that prior approval for demolition works be granted, subject to the 
following condition:

 The works hereby approved shall only be undertaken between the hours of 
7.30am and 6.00pm Monday to Friday, 7.30am to 1.00pm on Saturday and 
not at all on a Sunday or Bank Holiday.


